
E A S T  P R O V I D E N C E  W A T E R F R O N T  
D I S T R I C T  C O M M I S S I O N  

 

145 Taunton Ave. East Providence, RI  02914  401-435-7530  eastprovidencewaterfront.com 

Waterfront Commission 
Public Meeting 

 
Thursday June 16, 2022- 6:30 PM 

 
City Hall, Room 306- 145 Taunton Avenue 

East Providence, RI 02914 
 
 

1. Chairman’s Opening Remarks 
 
2. Old Business 
 
 A. Vote: Approval of Meeting Minutes from April, 28, 2022 meeting. 
 
3. New Business 
 
 A. Resolution- Reaffirming the advisory recommendation regarding the project plan for the East Point 
 project (Map 203, Block 1, Lot 4 & Map 303, Block 13, Lots 4 & 5) -Discuss and Vote 
 

B. Resolution- Imposing Special Assessments for the East Point Project (Map 203, Block 1, Lot 4 & 
Map 303, Block 13, Lots 4&5). Discuss and Vote 

 
 C. FY 23 Budget Adoption –Discuss and Vote 
 

D. Approval of amendment to boundaries of Waterfront District to include 500 Veterans Memorial 
Parkway,  (Map 107, Block 15, Lot 1)  comprising the Metacomet sub-district, as approved by the City 
Council on July 20, 2021 –Discuss and Vote 
  

4. Staff Report 
  
 A. FY 22 Financial Report, March 31, 2022 
 
5. Vote: Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
Plans and supplemental material are available for review at https://www.eastprovidencewaterfront.com/ 
 
Individuals requesting interpreter services for the hearing impaired or needing other special services may call 
435-7500 or 431-1633 (v/tdd) forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the meeting date.  
 
 
 

Posted 6/14/22 

https://www.eastprovidencewaterfront.com/


E A S T  P R O V I D E N C E  W A T E R F R O N T
D I S T R I C T  C O M M I S S I O N  

Page 1 

Waterfront Commission 
Meeting Minutes 

Thursday, April 28, 2022 – 6:30 PM 

Commissioners present: 
William Fazioli, Chair 
Tim Conley, Vice Chair 
Steve Hardcastle, Treasurer 
Peter Willey 
Rick Lawson 
Dominic Pontarelli 
Jennifer Griffith 
David O’Connell 
Mike Walker, Commerce RI 

Voting Members Absent: 
Luis Torrado, DRC Chair 
David Sluter 
Manny Barrows 

Staff present: 
 Raymond Lavey, Executive Director 
Amy Goins, UTR Legal Counsel 

Glen Fontechio, Architectural Consultant 

1. CHA IRMA N’S OPE NIN G REMA RKS:  The Chair called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM. Mr. Fazioli
provided an update on the permitting process of the South Quay Marine Terminal noting that CRMC
approved the project recently 

2. NEW BU SINE SS

A. Crook Point Park Proposal –Discuss

Mr. Fazioli provided an overview of the potential to develop Crook Point as a public park.  Crook Point the 
location of a former railroad track that would connect East Providence to Providence. The development of 
this public space would benefit the budding redevelopment of Valley Street. The proposed uses of this area 
would include walking trails and access to the Seekonk River. Crook Point is currently owned by the city 
of Providence and Rhode Island Department of Transportation.  Any effort to upgrade this area would 
require the collaboration of East Providence and these other parties. 

Mr. Conley and Mr. O’Connell noted that they would be receptive to this proposal in a conceptual phase 
but would recommend that the city gain site control of the parcel before committing any future resources.  
Mr. Fazioli would report back to the Commission before proceeding on this project. 

B. Overview of Design Guidelines - Discuss

Mr. Fontechio led a discussion on the design guidelines that the Waterfront Commission adopted in 2003 
and 2004.  He noted has these guidelines have helped shape development within the District to fit the 
community.  Mr. Fontechio provided an explanation of how the design guidelines can address the 
massing and scale of buildings as well as the transition of low density to high density uses. 



E A S T  P R O V I D E N C E  W A T E R F R O N T
D I S T R I C T  C O M M I S S I O N

Mr. O’Connell noted that as a member of the Design Review Committee that he believes the guidelines 
provide a good framework for the District. 

Mr. Fontechio indicated that he intends to review and update the guidelines to incorporate 
environmental elements and green energy alternatives.   Mr. Willey expressed support for this emphasis 
on the design guidelines.   

C. Executive Director Appointment – Discuss and Act

A discussion of appointing a new Executive Director for the Waterfront Commission.  Mr. Fazioli described 
the hiring process for this position.  Mr. Fazioli introduced Mr. Ray Lavey to the Commission. Mr. Fazioli 
noted Mr. Lavey’s experience in commercial real estate development, permitting projects and maintain 
budgets.  Mr. Lavey provided the Commission with an overview of his background and interest in the 
position.  Mr. Lavey also discussed his work with the Bristol July 4th committee as an example of his civic 
involvement. 

Motion to appoint Mr. Lavey as Executive Director made by Mr. Pontarelli and seconded by D. O’Connell.  
Passes unanimously 

3. VOTE:  AD JOU RN MEN T

Motion to adjourn made by D. Pontarelli and seconded by P. Willey.  Motion passes unanimously. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RAYMOND LAVEY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 



RESOLUTION OF THE EAST PROVIDENCE SPECIAL WATERFRONT 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMISSION 

 
REAFFIRMING THE ADVISORY RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE 
PROJECT PLAN FOR THE EAST POINT PROJECT AREA WITHIN THE 
PHILLIPSDALE SUB-DISTRICT OF THE WATERFRONT SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL THEREOF TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
WHEREAS, On December 16, 2021, the Waterfront Commission approved Amendment No. 6 
to the Redevelopment Plan and added a Project Plan with respect to the East Point Project Area 
within the Phillipsdale Sub-District of the Waterfront Special Development District (Amendment 
No. 6), and recommended the adoption of Amendment 6 to the City Council by the Notice of 
Decision dated January 14, 2022 (the “Notice of Decision”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the number of affordable housing units included in the plan has increased from 36 
to 45, although the total number of units has not changed.   
 
WHEREAS, the developer has asked that the City now pledge 75% of the TIF revenues to the 
Project; and that the debt service on the TIF Bonds will not exceed 63% of the TIF revenues; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council will be asked to approve an Amended and Restated Amendment 
No. 6. 
  
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Waterfront Commission, that: 
 
SECTION 1. It is hereby determined that this change is generally consistent with the scope and 
intent of the conceptual development presented previously to the Waterfront Commission. 
 
SECTION 2. The Waterfront Commission reaffirms its recommendation that the City Council 
adopt and approve the Amendment No. 6 to the Project Plan, as amended and restated. 
 
SECTION 3. The Waterfront Commission ratifies the advisory opinion/Notice of Decision to 
the East Providence City Council dated January 14, 2022, incorporated herein 
 
SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect upon passage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 A Resolution Concerning 
 Special Assessments for the East Point Project 
 
For the purpose of imposing and collecting special assessments on Assessed Property in the East 
Point Project; providing for and determining various matters in connection with the Assessed 
Property; providing for the imposition of a special assessment on all Assessed Property; creating a 
special fund for the collection and deposit of the special assessments from the Assessed Property; 
and generally relating to the establishment and use of the special fund and the payment of bonds 
issued by special assessment of the City pursuant to Rhode Island General Laws § 45-33.2-1 et seq. 
(the "TIF Act"). 
 

By authority of Chapter 345 of the Public Laws of 2003 (the “Waterfront Commission Act”) 
 
Recitals 
 

The City intends to issue tax increment financing bonds (“TIF Bonds”) pursuant to the TIF 
Act, the East Providence Waterfront Special Development District Plan (the "Redevelopment Plan") 
and the East Providence Waterfront Special Development District Tax Increment Plan (the "Project 
Plan") for the East Point Project. 
 

The TIF Bonds will be payable from “Revenues” which include tax increments as set forth in 
the Project Plan to be adopted and the special assessments imposed hereby. 
 

The City wishes to provide for the imposition of a special assessment on all Assessed 
Property as shown on Exhibit 1 hereto, for the purpose of providing additional security for the TIF 
Bonds and wishes to establish a special fund for the collecting and depositing of the special 
assessments imposed on the Assessed Property in the Tax Increment Area. 

 
The East Providence Waterfront Commission has the power pursuant to the Waterfront 

Commission Act to impose Assessments and pledge such Assessments to the payment of the TIF 
Bonds. 
 

SECTION  1.  Be it resolved by the East Providence Waterfront Commission (the 
“Commission”), that for the purposes of this Resolution, the terms used herein shall have the 
meanings ascribed in the attached Assessment Plan and Assessment Methodology. 
 

SECTION  2. And be it further resolved, that the Commission finds and determines that the 
designation of the Assessed Property, the creation of the special fund for the collecting and 
depositing of the Special Assessments on the Assessed Property and the issuance of bonds from time 
to time, all for the purpose of providing funds for the financing of the East Point Project, 
accomplishes the purposes of the TIF Act, serves public purposes, including the direct and indirect 
enhancement of the taxable base of the City and the facilitation of the East Point Project and 
generally promotes the health, welfare, and safety of the residents of the State of Rhode Island and of 
the City of East Providence. 
  



SECTION  3. And be it further resolved, that a Special Fund is established for the collection 
and deposit of the Special Assessments collected on the Assessed Property to be known as the 
“Assessment Fund”.  The Director of Finance, Tax Assessor, or Tax Collector, as applicable, shall 
deposit in the Assessment Fund all special assessments imposed and collected in accordance with 
SECTION 4 of this Resolution.  The Director of Finance, Tax Assessor, or Tax Collector, as 
applicable, and other officers and employees of the City shall take all necessary steps in order to 
establish the Assessment Fund as a separate fund to be held by or for the account of the City.  
 

SECTION  4. And be it further resolved, that a special assessment shall be imposed upon the 
Assessed Property, unless exempted by the provisions of this Resolution or otherwise by law, for the 
purposes, to the extent and in the manner set forth in the Assessment Plan and Assessment 
Methodology attached to this Resolution as Exhibit 2 and made a part of this Resolution. 
 

The revenues and receipts from the Assessment Fee, the Assessment Fund and any other fund 
into which all or any of these revenues and receipts are deposited are pledged to the payment of the 
principal of and interest on the TIF Bonds.  
 

Assessments imposed on the Assessed Property may not be accelerated by reason of bond 
default.  
 

SECTION  5. And be it further resolved, that the Director of Finance, Tax Assessor, or Tax 
Collector, as applicable, may do all acts and things and execute all documents and certificates 
relating to the Assessed Property and the Assessment Fund. 
 

SECTION  6. And be it further resolved, that any approvals, authorizations, or activities 
provided in this Resolution do not constitute and may not be deemed to constitute or imply that the 
City Council, or any department, office or agency of the City has given or will give, any approval, 
authorization or consent to any action or activity within or required for the development of the Tax 
Increment Area, including any land use approval, requirements for the provision of public utilities or 
services, or any other administrative, judicial, quasi-judicial, or legislative approval, authorization or 
consent. 
 

SECTION  7. And be it further resolved, that this Resolution shall not be construed as 
creating any contractual obligation between the Commission and any owner of Assessed Property. 
 

SECTION  8. And be it further resolved, that the provisions of this Resolution are severable. 
 If any provision, sentence, clause, section or other part of this Resolution is held or determined to be 
illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstances, that illegality, 
invalidity, unconstitutionality, or inapplicability does not affect or impair any of the remaining 
provisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts of this Resolution or their application to other 
persons or circumstances.  It is the intent of the Commission that this Resolution would have been 
passed even if the illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable provision, sentence, clause, 
section, or other part had not been included in this Resolution, and as if the person or circumstances 
to which this Resolution or part are inapplicable had been specifically exempted. 
 



SECTION  9.  And be it further resolved that with respect to any Assessed Property 
presently owned by the City, such assessments shall be imposed only upon transfer of ownership to a 
person or entity other than the City. 

 
SECTION  10.  And be it further resolved, that this Resolution take effect upon a 

determination by the City Clerk that there has been  recorded in the Land Evidence Records of the 
City of East Providence of a consent of the record owner or owners of all of the Assessed Property to 
the imposition and collection of a special assessment pursuant to the Resolution, such consent to be  
substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 3; provided, however, that once the City Clerk 
has made such determination, this Resolution shall be effective without regard to the validity of such 
consent or its manner of recording, to any revocation or annulment thereof for any reason, or to the 
enforceability thereof, to the omission of any Assessed Property therefrom, to any mistake of law or 
fact by the City Clerk in making the determination, or to any other reason. 
 



EXHIBIT 1 
 

Map of Assessed Property 
 
 





EXHIBIT 2 
 

Assessment Plan and Assessment Methodology 



EXHIBIT 3 
 

Consent to Special Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 CONSENT TO ASSESSMENT 
 
 The Undersigned, being the owner of the Assessed Property or a portion thereof, does 
hereby, for itself and its heirs, successors, and assigns, consent to the imposition of the Assessment 
described in the Resolution. 
 
 

[Signature of Owner of Assessed Party] 
 
 
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND ) 
COUNTY OF    )    ss. 
 
 

On [date] in [location], before me appeared [Owner or Owner Representative], the 
[Title] of [Owner], who executed the within Consent, and [s/he] acknowledged that such Consent 
was [his/her] free act and deed and the free act and deed of [Owner]. 
 
 

       
Notary Public 

 
 
 



 EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 [Metes & Bounds Legal Description of Assessed Property] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Approved FY22 Budget Actual to 3/31/22 Proposed FY 23 Budget
Income
Development Fees $23,000 $2,970 20,000                              
Program Service Income $6,500 $21,261 6,500                                
Rental Income $39,419 $29,565 39,419                              
Govt funding $50,000 $37,500 50,000                              
TOTAL 118,919$                                      91,296$                            115,919                           

Expenses
Contract Sevices

Accounting Fees $3,000 $917 3,000                                
Auditing Fees $6,500 $6,500 6,500                                
Legal Fees $15,000 $7,500 15,000                              
Outside Contract Services $10,000 $9,175 7,500                                

Operations
Advertising/ Website $750 $0 1,000                                
Bank charges $0
Dues and Subscriptions $425 $67 425                                   
Postage, Mailing Service $100 $80
Supplies $400 400                                   

Insurance 
Workers Comp $280 $293 350                                   
Liability, D&O $3,325 $3,325 3,325                                

Payroll Expenses $76,765 $51,409 76,725                              
Travel and Meetings

Conference, convention, meeting $300 $0 300                                   
Travel and Meetings $100 $0 100                                   

TOTAL 116,945$                                      79,266$                            114,625                           

Income - Expenses $1,974 $12,030 $1,294



{0012-088 Waterfront Commission - Acceptance of Boundaries.1}  

City of East Providence 

Waterfront District Commission 

The City of East Providence Waterfront District Commission hereby resolves that: 

The Commission, pursuant to Section 3 of Rhode Island Public Law, Chapter 345, hereby approves 
of the amendment of the boundaries of the Waterfront District as approved by the City of East 
Providence City Council pursuant to that certain Ordinance in Amendment of Chapter 19 of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of East Providence, Rhode Island, 1998, As amended, entitled 
“Zoning” adopted on July 20, 2021, and by that certain Ordinance in Amendment of the City of 
East Providence 2010-2015 Comprehensive Plan Updated adopted on July 20, 2021, to include 
that certain real property known as 500 Veterans Memorial Parkway (Map 107, Block 15, Lot 1), 
containing approximately 131.036 acres of land (and expressly excluding the approximately 9.602 
acres of land shown as Proposed Lot B on that certain subdivision plan approved by the City of 
East Providence Planning Board on June 13, 2022). 

 





Approved FY22 
Budget Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY 22

Year to Date 
March 31, 2022 Balance 

Income
Development Fees $23,000 $1,479 $1,492 $0 $2,970 $20,030
Program Service Income $6,500 $13,775 $7,386 $100 $21,261 -$14,761
Rental Income $39,419 $9,855 $9,855 $9,855 $29,565 $9,854
Govt funding $50,000 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $37,500 $12,500
TOTAL 118,919$             37,609$               31,232$               22,455$               91,296$               27,623$               

Expenses
Contract Sevices

Accounting Fees $3,000 $450 $467 $0 $917 $2,083
Auditing Fees $6,500 $6,500 $0 $6,500 $0
Legal Fees $15,000 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $7,500 $7,500
Outside Contract Services $10,000 $375 $8,800 $9,175 $825

Operations
Advertising/ Website $750 -$252 $0 $200 -$52 $802
Bank charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dues and Subscriptions $425 $1 $66 $0 $67 $358
Postage, Mailing Service $100 $5 $0 $5 $95
Supplies $400 $80 $0 $80 $320

Insurance $0 $0
Workers Comp $280 $293 $0 $293 -$13
Liability, D&O $3,325 $3,490 $0 $3,490 -$165

Payroll Expenses $76,765 $25,413 $16,579 $9,417 $51,409 $25,356
Travel and Meetings $0 $0

Conference, convention, meeting $300 $0 $0 $300
Travel and Meetings $100 $0 $0 $100

TOTAL 116,945$             28,865$               29,602$               20,917$               79,383$               37,562$               

Income - Expenses $1,974 $8,744 $1,631 $1,538 $11,912

Account Balances   As of 3/31/22
Unrestricted Account 157,198.23$       
Restricted Accouts

SBA Loan Account 65,698.00$          
SBA Grant Administration 1,188.00$            
EDA 10 New Road Grant 3,000.00$            
AH In-Lieu Fund 639,375.00$       

Waterfront Commission Approved 
FY'22 Budget with Legislative Grant

Budget Approved 6-14-21


	EPWC 6-16-22 Agenda
	WC meeting minutes 4-28-22
	Waterfront Commission Minutes 4-28-22
	Waterfront Commission
	Meeting Minutes

	WC meeting minutes 4-28-22

	Waterfront Commission Resolution % change to Project Plan Final
	East Providence WFC Resolution re_ Special Assessments East Point
	FY23 Budget prop
	Waterfront Commission - Acceptance of Boundaries
	03-200021 SUB R9 (ss 6-8-2022)
	EPfinancial 3Q22



